


BEFORE THE 

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS 
 

 
DOCKET NO. UD-17-04 

 
In Re: Entergy New Orleans, Inc. to Investigate and Remediate Electric Service 

Distributions and Complaints and to Establish Minimum Electric Reliability 
Performance Standards and Financial Penalty Mechanisms 

 
PETITION OF INTERVENTION OUT OF TIME 

 
 NOW COMES the Gulf States Renewable Energy Industries Association 

(“GSREIA”) and respectfully request that the Council of the City of New Orleans (“The 

Council”) grant GSREIA the right to intervene in the above captioned docket and to 

participate as a party therein, as provided for by Resolution R-17-427. 

I. 

GSREIA is a New Orleans-based non-profit trade organization founded in August 2010 

whose purpose it is to promote the benefits of renewable energy for the region’s economy 

and environment while representing the interests of consumers and renewable energy 

firms throughout Louisiana, Mississippi, and Alabama in matters of policy, regulation, 

and public relations.  

II.  

GSREIA’s membership works directly with utilities regulated by The Council, including 

Entergy New Orleans, Inc. (“ENO”), and serves individual and business customers who 

are directly affected by energy policies in the city of New Orleans.    

III. 

GSREIA requests intervention out of time in this proceeding for the following 

reasons:!!



IV. 

GSREIA is a formal intervenor in multiple dockets pertaining to ENO regulatory and 

planning activities, including Docket No. UD-17-01 and Docket No. UD-16-02. GSREIA 

and its members have significant stakes in the actions of ENO pertaining to the dockets 

mentioned as well as those discussed in Docket No. UD-17-04. 

V. 

The items in this docket that are of interest to GSREIA include, but are not limited to, the 

expected improvements to improve reliability throughout ENO’s service territory and the 

effect those changes may have on ENO’s transmission and distribution system and 

resource planning. GSREIA is also interested in reliability to the extent that distributed 

generation and energy storage can improve reliability and resiliency for years to come.  

VI.  

GSREIA’s membership and affiliates represent a wealth of experience and knowledge in 

the renewable energy field, and offer an informed and useful perspective on this 

complicated subject. The organization draws on national resources and relationships for 

guidance on the realistic potential of technologies such as solar photovoltaic and wind 

energy to provide a portion of our future energy needs.  

VII. 

There is no other party representing the interest of GSREIA and its members in matters 

related to this docket.  

VIII. 

As a practical matter, GSREIA is a not-for-profit organization with limited staff and 

financial resources. Due to this fact, no representative of GSREIA was in attendance at 



the Utility Committee meeting when Resolution R-17-427 was introduced or at the 

meeting of the full City Council when it was approved, nor was a copy of the resolution 

provided to us.  As a result, we were not in possession of the information detailing the 

purpose of the present docket, nor the guidelines for requesting status as an intervenor 

prior to the date for timely intervention. As we have a strong material interest in the 

matters covered by the present proceeding and believe we bring valuable insight to the 

subject at hand, we are therefore submitting this request for intervenor status out of time.  

We therefore pray that The Council will accept this petition to intervene out of time and 

grant GSREIA full rights of procedural due process before The Council in the 

aforementioned proceedings; and that we be given full and complete standing to 

participate in any and all meetings as an equal participant in the proceedings; and that all 

participants in this proceedings be required to serve future testimonies or other 

correspondence related to this docket to us.  

IX 

Additionally, because GSREIA is a non-profit organization representing the interests of 

its members, we request that all intervenor fees be waived.   

 Respectfully Submitted,  

 

 

 

 Jeffrey D Cantin, President 
 Gulf States Renewable Energy Industries Assn 
 400 Poydras St, Suite 900 
 New Orleans, LA 70130 
 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

This is to certify that the MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE OUT OF TIME 

AND FOR INCLUSION ON SERVICE LIST as filed by the Gulf States Renewable 

Energy Industries Association has been sent to all parties on the Official Service List by 

electronic mail on this 5th day of October, 2017. 

 
 
 

_______________________________ 
 

Jeffery D Cantin, President 
 

Gulf States Renewable Energy Industries Association 



DOCKET NO. UD-17-04 
 

In Re: Entergy New Orleans, Inc. to Investigate and Remediate Electric Service 
Distributions and Complaints and to Establish Minimum Electric Reliability 

Performance Standards and Financial Penalty Mechanisms 
 (Docket No. UD-17-04) 

 
SERVICE LIST 

 
Lora W. Johnson, lwjohnson@nola.gov 
Clerk of Council 
City Hall - Room 1E09 
1300 Perdido Street 
New Orleans, LA  70112 
 (504) 658-1085 - office 
(504) 658-1140 - fax 
Service of Discovery not required 

 
Pearlina Thomas, pthomas@nola.gov 

  Chief of Staff, Council Utilities Regulatory Office 
W. Thomas Stratton, Jr., wtstrattonjr@nola.gov 
Director, Council Utilities Regulatory Office  
Connolly A. F. Reed, careed@nola.gov 
City Hall - Room 6E07 
1300 Perdido Street 
New Orleans, LA  70112 
(504) 658-1110 - office 
(504) 658-1117 – fax 
 
David Gavlinski, 504-658-1101, dsgavlinski@nola.gov 
Interim Council Chief of Staff 
City Hall - Room 1E06 
1300 Perdido Street 
New Orleans, LA  70112 
 
Rebecca Dietz, rhdietz@nola.gov 
Bobbie Mason, bfmason1@nola.gov 
Law Department 
City Hall - 5th Floor 
New Orleans, LA  70112 
(504) 658-9800 - office 
(504) 658-9869 - fax 
Service of Discovery not required 
 
 
 



Beverly Gariepy, bbgariepy@nola.gov 
Department of Finance  
City Hall - Room 3E06 
1300 Perdido Street 
New Orleans, LA  70112 
(504) 658-1502- office 
(504) 658-1705 – fax 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER 
 

Hon. Jeffrey S. Gulin, jgulin@verizon.net 
 3203 Bridle Ridge Lane 

Lutherville, MD 21093 
(410) 627-5357 
 

NEW ORLEANS CITY COUNCIL CONSULTANTS 
 

Clinton A. Vince, clinton.vince@dentons.com 
 Presley Reed, presley.reedjr@dentons.com 

Emma F. Hand, emma.hand@dentons.com 
1900 K Street NW  
Washington, DC  20006 
(202) 408-6400 - office 
(202) 408-6399 - fax  

 
Basile J. Uddo (504) 583-8604 cell, buddo@earthlink.net 
J. A. “Jay” Beatmann, Jr. (504) 256-6142 cell, (504) 524-5446 office direct, 
jay.beatmann@dentons.com 
c/o DENTONS US  LLP 
650 Poydras Street 
Suite 2850 
New Orleans, LA  70130     
 
Walter J. Wilkerson, wwilkerson@wilkersonplc.com 
Kelley Bazile, kbazile@wilkersonplc.com 
Wilkerson and Associates, PLC  
650 Poydras Street - Suite 1913 
New Orleans, LA  70130 
(504) 522-4572 - office 
(504) 522-0728 - fax     

 
 
 
 
 
 



Joseph Vumbaco, jvumbaco@ergconsulting.com 
Joseph W. Rogers, jrogers@ergconsulting.com 
Philip J. Movish, pmovish@ergconsulting.com 
Lauren Oliva, loliva@ergconsulting.com 
Legend Consulting Group 
8055 East Tufts Ave., Suite 1250 
Denver, CO  80237-2835 
(303) 843-0351 - office 
(303) 843-0529 – fax 
 
  
Errol Smith, (504) 284-8733, ersmith@btcpas.com 
Bruno and Tervalon 
4298 Elysian Fields Avenue 
New Orleans, LA  70122 
 (504) 284-8296 – fax 
 

 
ENTERGY NEW ORLEANS, INC.  
 

Gary E. Huntley, 504-670-3680, ghuntle@entergy.com 
Entergy New Orleans, Inc. 
Vice-President, Regulatory Affairs 
1600 Perdido Street, L-MAG 505B 
New Orleans, LA 70112 
504-670-3615 fax 
 
 Polly S. Rosemond, 504-670-3567, prosemo@entergy.com 
Entergy New Orleans, Inc. 
Manager, Regulatory Affairs 
1600 Perdido Street, L-MAG 505B 
New Orleans, LA 70112 
 
Derek Mills, 504-670-3527, dmills3@entergy.com 
Project Manager 
1600 Perdido Street, Bldg. #505 
New Orleans, LA 70112 

  
Seth Cureington, 504-670-3602, scurein@entergy.com 
Entergy New Orleans, Inc. 
Manager, Resource Planning 
1600 Perdido Street, L-MAG 505B 
New Orleans, LA 70112 
 
 
 



Tim Cragin (504) 576-6523 office, tcragin@entergy.com 
Brian L. Guillot (504) 576-2603 office, bguill1@entergy.com  
Alyssa Maurice-Anderson (504) 576-6523 office, amauric@entergy.com 
Harry Barton (504) 576-2984 office, hbarton@entergy.com 
Karen Freese (504) 576-4170 office, kfreese@entergy.com 
Entergy Services, Inc. 
Mail Unit L-ENT-26E 
639 Loyola Avenue 
New Orleans, LA 70113 
(504) 576-5579 - fax    
               
Joe Romano, III (504) 576-4764, jroman1@entergy.com  
Suzanne Fontan (504) 576-7497, sfontan@entergy.com 
Danielle Burleigh (504) 576-6185, dburlei@entergy.com 
Therese Perrault (504-576-6950), tperrau@entergy.com  
Entergy Services, Inc. 
Mail Unit L-ENT-4C 
639 Loyola Avenue 
New Orleans, LA 70113 
(504)576-6029 – fax 

 
MID CITY NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATION 
  
 Emily K. Leitzinger, (540) 421-3997, President@MCNO.org 
 4313 Palmyra St. 
 New Orleans, LA. 70119 
 
ALLIANCE FOR AFFORDABLE ENERGY 
 
 Logan Atkinson Burke, logan@all4energy.org 
 Forest Bradley-Wright, forest@all4energy.org 
 Sophie Zaken, regulatory@all4energy.org 
 4505 S. Claiborne Ave. 
 New Orleans, LA 70115 
 
CARROLLTON RIVERBEND NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION 
 
 Julianna D. Padgett, (504) 274-8158, juliannapadgett@gmail.com 
 935 Dante St. 
 New Orleans, LA.  
 
PARKVIEW NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION 
 
 Jamie Hill, (504) 655-8135, jamielhill@gmail.com 
 872 Taft Place 
 New Orleans, LA 70119 



 
TULANE CANAL NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION 
 
 Jacob Rickoll, (504) 473-6943, Tulane.Canal@gmail.com 
 2301 Conti St.  
 New Orleans, LA. 70119 
 
URBAN CONSERVANCY PETITION  
  
 Abigail Sebton, (504) 717-6187, abigail@staylocal.org 
 1307 OC Haley Blvd #307 
 New Orleans, LA 70113 
 
 
MAPLE AREA RESIDENTS, INC 
  
 Keith Hardie, (504) 522-6222, keithhardie@yahoo.com 
 618 Audubon St.  
 New Orleans, LA 70118 
 Fax: (504) 522-6226 
 
DEEP SOUTH CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE 
  
 Monique Harden, (504) 517-2534, MoniqueCovHarden@gmail.com 
 3157 Gentilly Blvd., #145 
 New Orleans, LA. 70122 
 
350 LOUISIANA-NEW ORLEANS 
 
 Renate Heurich, (504) 473-2710, 350louisiana@gmail.com 
 1407 Napoleon Ave., #B 
 New Orleans, LA 70115 
 
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD 
 
 Luke F. Piontek, (225) 929-7033, Lpiontek@roedelparsons.com 
 Judith Sulzer, jsulzer@roedelparsons.com 
 8440 Jefferson Highway, suite 301 
 Baton Rouge, LA. 70809 
  
ALGIERS NEIGHBORHOOD PRESIDENTS COUNCIL 
  
 Eric J. Songy, (504) 394-4039, info@anpcnola.org 
 P.O. Box 740446 
 New Orleans, LA 70174 
 



LOWER 9 RESILIENT 
 
 Warrenetta C. Banks, (504) 324-8586, Warrenetta@L9Resilient.org 
 5130 Chartres Street 
 New Orleans, LA 70117 
 
LOWER 9TH WARD CENTER FOR SUSTAINABLE ENGAGEMENT AND 
DEVELOPMENT 
 
 Arthur J. Johnson, (504) 421-9643, ajohnson@sustainthenine.org 
 5227 Chartres St. 
 New Orleans, LA 70117 
 
 
 
 
INDIVIDUALS 
 
 David Dalia, (504) 524-5541, davidadalia@gmail.com 
 609 Dumaine St.  
 New Orleans, LA 70115 
 
 Dawn Hebert, (504)875-0352 or (504)245-9959, Dhebert28@cox.net 
 6846 Lake Willow Dr. 
 New Orleans, LA. 70126 
  
 Denise T. Turbinton, (504) 309-0400, turbinton@msn.com  
 931 Mazant St. 
 New Orleans, LA 70117 

 


